505418564 04/09/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5465354

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CHRISTOPHER M. COLE	04/09/2019
KENNON GUGLIELMO	03/25/2019
MICHAEL WALSER	04/08/2019
RANDALL WALSER	02/18/2019
JUSTIN SANDERS	03/28/2019
KENNETH SHOUSE	06/12/2013

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ECONTROLS, LLC
Street Address:	5757 FARINON DRIVE
City:	SAN ANTONIO
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	78249

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15685668

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (210)244-8944

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2102448844

Email: wquirk@rpsalaw.com WILLIAM H. QUIRK **Correspondent Name:** 755 E. MULBERRY AVE. Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: SAN ANTONIO, TEXAS 78212

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	82549.00041
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	WILLIAM H. QUIRK
SIGNATURE:	/William H. Quirk/
DATE SIGNED:	04/09/2019
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

PAIENI REEL: 048833 FRAME: 0465

Total Attachments: 13 source=EC41_Cole_AssignDecl#page1.tif source=EC41_Guglielmo_AssignDecl#page1.tif source=EC41_Guglielmo_AssignDecl#page2.tif source=EC41_Guglielmo_AssignDecl#page2.tif source=EC41_MWalser_AssignDecl#page1.tif source=EC41_MWalser_AssignDecl#page2.tif source=EC41_RWalser_AssignDecl#page1.tif source=EC41_RWalser_AssignDecl#page2.tif source=EC41_Sanders_AssignDecl#page2.tif source=EC41_Sanders_AssignDecl#page1.tif source=EC41_Sanders_AssignDecl#page2.tif source=EC41_Shouse_Assign#page1.tif source=EC41_Shouse_Assign#page2.tif source=EC41_Shouse_Assign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 048833 FRAME: 0466

DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled *Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges*.

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

⊠United States Application or PCT international number

15/685,668 filed on August 24, 2017.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("ASSIGNMENT") is made from Christopher M. Cole ("ASSIGNOR"), a United States citizen, having an address of 349 Whitestone Dr., Spring Branch, TX 78070, to EControls, LLC ("ASSIGNEE") having a primary address of 5757 Farinon Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78249.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the original inventor of a certain new and useful invention entitled *Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges*, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2017 and assigned Application Serial No. 15/685,668, together with all underlying patent applications that are claimed therein as a basis for priority (the "PATENT/APPLICATION(s)"), as well as all new and useful improvements described in any PATENT/APPLICATION(s).

WHEREAS, Assignee, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT/APPLICATION(s).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and PATENT/APPLICATION(S) and any and all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, and reissues thereof; all rights to claim priority to the PATENT/APPLICATION(S) and all rights in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the PATENT/APPLICATION(S); any and all patents maturing from the PATENT/APPLICATION(S) and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, or reexaminations of the PATENT/APPLICATION(S) and regardless of whether such patent matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model or other United States or foreign patent; all applications for patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country, countries, or regions foreign to, or international offices with jurisdiction beyond, the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all rights of action, powers and benefits accrued thereto,

2

Also, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has the legal right and authority to execute this ASSIGNMENT, and to validly assign the entire interest in the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) to ASSIGNEE; ASSIGNOR has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT, nor shall ASSIGNOR execute any such assignment in the future; and to the best of ASSIGNOR'S knowledge, the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) is valid and enforceable as of the date of this ASSIGNMENT.

Further, Assignor agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assigner, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any known facts respecting any improvements to the PATENT/APPLICATION(s), and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assigner, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for the improvement in all countries.

Legal Name of Inventor: Christ	4-9-2019	4-9-2019	
Inventor's Signature		Date	
STATE OF TEXAS	§		
COUNTY OF BEXAY	\$ \$		

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Christopher M. Cole, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration there expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this Ath day of April , 2019.

Michela Santiago
My Notery Public, State of Texas
My Comm. Expires 08-18-2020
Notery ID 129038078

Notary Public, State of TEXAS

My commission expires 08-18-2020

DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled *Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges*.

This declaration is directed to:

| The attached application, or |

⊠United States Application or PCT international number

15/685,668 filed on August 24, 2017.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("ASSIGNMENT") is made from Kennon Guglielmo ("ASSIGNOR"), a United States citizen, having an address of 235 Primrose, San Antonio, Texas 78209, to EControls, LLC ("ASSIGNEE") having a primary address of 5757 Farinon Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78249.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the original inventor of a certain new and useful invention entitled Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2017 and assigned Application Serial No. 15/685,668, together with all underlying patent applications that are claimed therein as a basis for priority (the "PATENT/APPLICATION(S)"), as well as all new and useful improvements described in any PATENT/APPLICATION(S).

WHEREAS, Assignee, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT/APPLICATION(s).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and any and all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, and reissues thereof; all rights to claim priority to the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and all rights in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the PATENT/APPLICATION(s); any and all patents maturing from the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, or reexaminations of the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and regardless of whether such patent matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model or other United States or foreign patent; all applications for patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country, countries, or regions foreign to, or international offices with jurisdiction beyond, the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all rights of action, powers and benefits accrued thereto,

PATENT REEL: 048833 FRAME: 0469

Also, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has the legal right and authority to execute this ASSIGNMENT, and to validly assign the entire interest in the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) to ASSIGNEE; ASSIGNOR has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT, nor shall ASSIGNOR execute any such assignment in the future; and to the best of ASSIGNOR'S knowledge, the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) is valid and enforceable as of the date of this ASSIGNMENT.

Further, Assignor agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any known facts respecting any improvements to the PATENT/APPLICATION(s), and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for the improvement in all countries.

lagal	Mama	es f	imagneri	Vannon	Guglielmo
Lees	1.8 58 58 58 58 5	8.94	31176-811111	F-6-119-1119-1	\$343E11E11E1111

Inventor's Signature

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BEYOUT S

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Kennon Guglielmo, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration there expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 2° day of Maich , 2019.

JOANN ADAMS CONLEE
Notary Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 07-29-2022
Notary ID 7864844

Notary Public, State of

My commission expires

2 of 2

DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled *Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges*.

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

⊠United States Application or PCT International number

15/685,668 filed on August 24, 2017.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("ASSIGNMENT") is made from Michael W. Walser ("ASSIGNOR"), a United States citizen, having an address of 48 Holiday Road, Comfort, Texas 78013, to EControls, LLC ("ASSIGNEE") having a primary address of 5757 Farinon Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78249.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the original inventor of a certain new and useful invention entitled Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2017 and assigned Application Serial No. 15/685,668, together with all underlying patent applications that are claimed therein as a basis for priority (the "PATENT/APPLICATION(s)"), as well as all new and useful improvements described in any PATENT/APPLICATION(s).

WHEREAS, ASSIGNEE, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT/APPLICATION(S).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns Assignor's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and any and all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, and reissues thereof; all rights to claim priority to the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and all rights in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the PATENT/APPLICATION(s); any and all patents maturing from the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, or reexaminations of the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and regardless of whether such patent matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model or other United States or foreign patent; all applications for patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for the Improvements in any country, countries, or regions foreign to, or international offices with jurisdiction beyond, the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all rights of action, powers and benefits accrued thereto,

PATENT REEL: 048833 FRAME: 0471

Also, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has the legal right and authority to execute this ASSIGNMENT, and to validly assign the entire interest in the PATENT/APPLICATION(S) to ASSIGNEE; ASSIGNOR has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT, nor shall ASSIGNOR execute any such assignment in the future; and to the best of ASSIGNOR'S knowledge, the PATENT/APPLICATION(S) is valid and enforceable as of the date of this ASSIGNMENT.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any known facts respecting any improvements to the PATENT/APPLICATION(s), and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for the improvement in all countries.

Legal Name of Inventor: Michael W. Walser				
	, mr.	4/8/19		
Inventor's Signature		Date		
STATE OF TEXAS	§			
COUNTY OF BREEF	§ §			

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Michael W. Walser, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration there expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 8th day of 1911, 2019.

MICHELA SANTIAGO

Notary Public, State of Texas

Comm. Expires 08-18-2020

Notary IO 129038078

Notary Public, State of Texas

My commission expires 08-18-2020

DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled *Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges*.

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

⊠United States Application or PCT international number

15/685,668 filed on August 24, 2017.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("ASSIGNMENT") is made from Randall Walser ("ASSIGNOR"), a United States citizen, having an address of 9575 County Road 10, Canadian, Texas 79014, to EControls, LLC ("ASSIGNEE") having a primary address of 5757 Farinon Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78249.

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR is the original inventor of a certain new and useful invention entitled Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2017 and assigned Application Serial No. 15/685,668, together with all underlying patent applications that are claimed therein as a basis for priority (the "PATENT/APPLICATION(s)"), as well as all new and useful improvements described in any PATENT/APPLICATION(s).

WHEREAS, Assignee, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT/APPLICATION(s).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and any and all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, and reissues thereof; all rights to claim priority to the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and all rights in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the PATENT/APPLICATION(s); any and all patents maturing from the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, or reexaminations of the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and regardless of whether such patent matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model or other United States or foreign patent; all applications for patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country, countries, or regions foreign to, or international offices with jurisdiction beyond, the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all rights of action, powers and benefits accrued thereto,

1 of 2

Also, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has the legal right and authority to execute this ASSIGNMENT, and to validly assign the entire interest in the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) to ASSIGNEE; ASSIGNOR has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT, nor shall ASSIGNOR execute any such assignment in the future; and to the best of ASSIGNOR'S knowledge, the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) is valid and enforceable as of the date of this ASSIGNMENT.

Further, ASSIGNOR agrees that ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any known facts respecting any improvements to the PATENT/APPLICATION(S), and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for the improvement in all countries.

lenal	Alamo	of Inven	tor Da	Hechon.	Sainlean
-C8431	SAMOURE.	OI HIVES		maan	Wasser

inventor's Signature

<u> 2-18-2019</u>

Date

STATE OF TEXAS

8

COUNTY OF BEXAR

8

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Randall Walser, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration there expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 18th day of February 2019.

MICHELA SANTIAGO
PARENTE Notery Public, State of Texas
Comm. Expires 08-18-2020
Notery ID 125038078

Notary Public, State of _

My commission expires 08-18-2020

DECLARATION

As a below named inventor, I hereby declare that:

I believe I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of the subject matter which is claimed and for which a patent is sought on the invention entitled *Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges*.

This declaration is directed to:

The attached application, or

⊠United States Application or PCT international number

15/685,668 filed on August 24, 2017.

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 U.S.C. 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT ("ASSIGNMENT") is made from Justin H. Sanders ("ASSIGNOR"), a United States citizen, having an address of 709 Backdrop, San Antonio, Texas 78260, to EControls, LLC ("ASSIGNEE") having a primary address of 5757 Farinon Drive, San Antonio, Texas 78249.

WHEREAS, Assignor is the original inventor of a certain new and useful invention entitled Highly Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges, filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 24, 2017 and assigned Application Serial No. 15/685,668, together with all underlying patent applications that are claimed therein as a basis for priority (the "PATENT/APPLICATION(s)"), as well as all new and useful improvements described in any PATENT/APPLICATION(s).

WHEREAS, Assignee, a limited liability company organized under the laws of the State of Texas, wishes to acquire the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the PATENT/APPLICATION(S).

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over, to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns ASSIGNOR's entire right, title and interest in, to and under the improvements and PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and any and all divisions, renewals, continuations, continuations-in-part, re-examinations, and reissues thereof; all rights to claim priority to the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and all rights in and to any and all inventions which are disclosed in the PATENT/APPLICATION(s); any and all patents maturing from the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, reissues, or reexaminations of the PATENT/APPLICATION(s) and regardless of whether such patent matures from a convention or non-convention application, or any other substitution, renewal, extension, addition, utility model or other United States or foreign patent; all applications for patent which have been or may hereafter be filed for the improvements in any country, countries, or regions foreign to, or international offices with jurisdiction beyond, the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and all rights of action, powers and benefits accrued thereto,

PATENT REEL: 048833 FRAME: 0475

Also, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications, to issue all Letters Patent for the improvements to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT.

ASSIGNOR represents and warrants that ASSIGNOR has the legal right and authority to execute this ASSIGNMENT, and to validly assign the entire interest in the PATENT/APPLICATION(S) to ASSIGNEE; ASSIGNOR has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this ASSIGNMENT, nor shall ASSIGNOR execute any such assignment in the future; and to the best of ASSIGNOR'S knowledge, the PATENT/APPLICATION(S) is valid and enforceable as of the date of this ASSIGNMENT.

Further, Assignor agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any known facts respecting any improvements to the PATENT/APPLICATION(s), and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for the improvement in all countries.

Legal Mache of Inventor: Justin H. Sanders		3/28/15	
Tnventor's Signature		Date	
STATE OF TEXAS	§		
COUNTY OF BOYAT	\$ \$		

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Justin H. Sanders, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration there expressed.

Notary Public, State of Texas

My commission expires 08-18-2020

MICHELA SANTIAGO

Notery Public, State of Texes

Comm. Expires 08-18-2020

Notery ID 129036076

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, we, Michael W. Walser, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 48 Holiday Road, Comfort, Texas 78013; Jeanie Gruga v , Administrator / Executor of the Estate for Joseph Grogan, a citizen of the United States of 13LO2 COK Pebble America, residina at San Antonio , Texas 78232; Christopher M. Cole, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 309 Shadow Ridge, Bulverde, Texas 78163; Justin H. Sanders, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 709 Backdrop, San Antonio, Texas 78260; Kenneth Shouse, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 31925 Rolling Acres Trail, Fair Oaks Ranch, Texas 78015; Randall W. Walser, 9575 County Road 10, Canadian, Texas 79014; and Kennon Gulgielmo, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 235 Primrose, San Antonio, Texas 78209 (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignors") are the original joint inventors of a useful invention entitled "Highly certain new and Accurate Continuous-Flow Vaporized Fuel Supply for Large Dynamic Power Ranges", for which we will have or have executed a Declaration for a Non-Provisional Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Enovation Controls, Inc., a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, whose address is 5757 Farinon, San Antonio, Texas 78249 ("Assignee"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements and the said application;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged and agreed, we, the said Assignors, have sold, assigned, transferred, and set over, and by these presents, do hereby sell, transfer, and set over, unto the said assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said improvements, and the said application and any and all divisions, renewals, continuations, and continuations-in-part thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon or claim priority thereto, and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may hereinafter be filed for improvements in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof; and we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as

> PATENT REEL: 048833 FRAME: 0477

aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said improvements to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument;

AND, we hereby warrant and covenant that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith;

AND, we hereby further warrant and covenant that we will communicate to the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said improvements, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent and similar protection for said improvement in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WEHR	EOF, I hereunto set my hand and seal this, 2013
	Assignor Kenneth Shouse
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF <u>Logar</u>	§ § §

Before me, a notary public, on this day personally appeared Kenneth Shouse, known to me to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes and consideration there expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this All day of

Notary Public, State of

My commission expires: 11-061-201

KATHRYN V. HARGROVE My Commission Expires November 06, 2013

7 of 8

PATENT REEL: 048833 FRAME: 0479

RECORDED: 04/09/2019